:‘-.‘;-HM 8'| 7/827
HIGH SPEED POST-BED NEEDLE FEED =
-~ LOCK STITGH MAGHINE - -

KM-81 6/826
 HIGH-SPEED-POST BED DROP FEED — ——
- LOCK-STHCH MACHINE ==

@m'ﬁitalg

PME051117 SUNSTAR MACHINERY CO. LTDA:

From the library of: Superior Jis _T_-_";;..-_f‘.“ S :




® KM-817

HIGH SPEED POST BED 1-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCH MACHINE
® KM-827

HIGH SPEED POST BED 2-NEEDLE, NEEDLE FEED LOCK STITCH MACHINE
® KM-816

HIGH SPEED POST BED 1-NEEDLE, DROP FEED LOCK STITCH MACHINE

® KM-826
HIGH SPEED POST BED 2-NEEDLE, DROP FEED LOCK STITCH MACHINE

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



CONTENTS
= 1

n Machine Body & Threading Mechanism
QIE QU AIES] FRE BEH|---cccccervereerttmmmmiiniiiiiiiiiiereittataesot et essass 4
B Upper Shaft Mechanism
AFZE B[ cvrerecrrerersecsseseaseesseniessesastossise s s bbb R 6
Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism
HESH R Tl eererrereersnnreninniinetiesiotesiosiisioieiiomstissmensotstiosstteissmeiossssreossessnnessoanassass 8
Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism
24 Ql | LIZLTTTITTTPPIIN 10
Feed Mechanism
THOIES BEH| cveveeverermessrcamaremescsssssossssssssinssstassessessssssstssssssssstssissssssessssiasenssesnsasmsassssenasass 12
F Post & Hook Mechanism
FAE G B D cererirersensnnrerossessisssinissisisseisssssssssisisisssas st s s st e sastesies 14
Lubrication
TS BT rereeevererecssesremensesessssssssssasa bbb s AR 16
Lower Shaft Mechanism
BEEE DM evvrrerererssrssresressinssasesessessssseties s sttt sttt e R AR R 18
I Accessories »
QUMIAIR] wvevereresrsrssssmsssessnesssssesssesssessnsesssersesersesessessmsessssssssssssstsssssssssssasessnsesiessasssssessasns 20
j Gauge Parts
FHOIRL B ceveveerereereereraceeeeseeesesssssessessasssessssnsnssnsensessesssssessertessassarssssssaseeserssssssersasasssesses 21

NOTE : Parts are Subject to Change in Design Without Prior Notice.

2 XK= Parts Book2Z HAZUCCE HFAZ A SJIEILICL
This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Machine Body & Threading Mechanism
Y X HYE TE A

Ad| /\ A137  wA-14 i

TA-16 T

A-3

A-18
)

A-17
sl

A-19 A-20
—— =

E =
. A-23

A-QEL
)

A-21

AA-6

* KM-816
SUNSTAR

SUNSTA
MACHINERY CO.LTD,

A-d4 =

A A-2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Q'ty

Ref.No.|  Parts No. ‘Name of Parts B ] ST KT KGis K )
Al 01-001A-8270 | Arm. Arm Base. Bed Assembly |o}g). ojgd b3l vl=(#l) | 1(Set) [1(Set)

A-2 01-001A-8260 | Arm. Arm Base, Bed Assembly |}, olgh whil, wl =(4D) 1(Set) 11(Sct)
A-3 01-00GA-7400 | Face Plate g 1 1 1 1
A-4 01-0085-7400 | Screw(U) For A-3 At FAvak4h 1 1 1 1
A5 01-007W-7400 | Washer(U') For A-3 Hg oA 1 1 1 1
A6 SC-0322-7400 | Screw (9/64° n=40) Hat kb (9/64” n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-7 01-011A-7400 |Top Cover A7 1 1 1 1
A-8 SC-0178-7400 | Screw (11/64” n=40) U573 FAHANI/B n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A9 01-0135-7400 | Screw (11/64° n=40) ol F29 AU n=0) | 1 1 1 1
A-10 01-010C-7400 [ Thread Take-Up Cover A7) AW 1 i 1 1
A-11 SC-0171-2302 | Screw (11/64” n=40) A2A12 v sHAHIVE n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-12 01-015A-7400 |Top Cover Thread Guide M2 AA o) 1 2 1 2
A-13 SN-0121-7400 | Nut (15/64" n=28) Ao Aol VBV n=B) | 1 2 |1 2
A-14 SC-0114-1230 | Screw (15/64° n=28) AA7) QA K156 n=28) | 1 1

A-15 01-014C-7400 | Rear Cover 57 1 1 1 1
A-16 8C-0502-2302 | Screw (9/64° n=40) Q) ags R s =) | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
A-17 01-021C-7400 | Arm Thread Guide(ll) AAel(1) 1 1 1 1
A-18 SC-0519-2302 | Screw (9/647 n=40) ol HupAKY/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-19 01-022C-7400 | Arm Thread Guide(M) AR I(T) 1 1|1 1
A-20 SC-0519-2302 | Screw (9/64° n=40) vtz FuprH9/647 n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-21 01-023C-7400 | Arm Thread Guide(L) 44 Y EF}o] 1 1|1 1
A2 S5C-0519-2302 | Screw (9/64” n=40) ol HuAH9/647 n=40) 1 1 1 1
A-23 01-024M-7400 | Felt For Upper Thread Supply |14 3% 9= 1 1|1 1
A-24 01-019C-7400 | Stopper For Upperad Take-Up Spring | Al 24 2] A% 1 1 1 1
A-2% SC-0531-2302 | Screw (9/64° n=40) ¥ 7lsh 2R DPPUANGEH n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-26 SC-0343-2302 | Screw (11/64° n=40) § 7} 42 2H/6 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A=27 01-004A-8170 | Thread Tension Control Assembly | =2 AA)(=x) 1 1
A-27-1 01-018A-7400 | Thread Tension Control Assembly | 423 ZA](2) 1 1
A-28 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64° n=40) # 7hh 44 2 bHIA n=40) | 1 1 1 1
A-29 01-026C~7400 | Tension Release Bar Al 137 2 1 1 1 1
A-30 01-025C-7400 | Pipe For A-29 % Solx 1 1 1 1
A-3L 01-039M-3710 | Brand Mark Hile oj= 1 1 1 1
A-32 01-035P-7400 | Pin For A-31 Wen A 2 2 | 2 2
A-R3 01-006M-8170 | Model Mark (KM-817) L 5 1

A-34 01-009M-8270 | Model Mark (KM-827) 7| Futa 1

A-35 01-006M-8160 | Model Mark (KM-816) 7|1Zet= 1

A-36 01-004M-8260 | Model Mark (KM-826) 7| $ut2 1
A-3T SC-0519-2302 | Screw (9/64" n=40) at2 FubAH9/64" n=40) 4 | 4| 4 4
A-38 Maker Mark Zotz 1 1 1 1
A-39 01-034M-7400 | Machine Number Plate W 1 1 1 1
A-40 01-035P-7400 | Pin For A-39 Hag g 2 2 2 2
A-41 06-001C-7400 | Rubber Cap o= 237 39 ohi 1 1 1 1
A-42 01-007R-8130 | Oil Cap 3150}7) (Hole) 1 1 1 1
A-43 01-006A-8270 | Slide Plate 243 1 1|1 1
A-44 SC-0501-2302 | Screw (11/64” n=40) A7) 7Rl A6 n=40) | 1 1 1 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Upper Shaft Mechanism

=i
v= A
B-3
1 P B-1
&
B-2
== =] i B-29
B4 pgsi= B-18 17 B21B-20  B-23B-24 Tt
] ]
B6  g.43] TB-14 !
B-8* 1 B-9 B-12 B-22 B26
2 B8 gy B9 B-26 8.30
g SRR e 8
B-10-—

B-31

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunStar:

— e
Ref.No.| Parts No. Name of Parts & - ST K zm s 5 3
B-1 02-104A-8270 | Thread Take-Up Lever A7) 1 1 1 1
B-2 02-001P-7400 | Hinge Pin For Thread Take-Up Lever | 7] 1 1 1 1
B-3 SC-0507-1230 | Screw (15/64" n=28) A% 3 2R/ n=2) | 1 1|1 1
B-4 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick $4 1 1 1 1
B-5 02-103A-7400 | Take-Up Lever Holder A7) F}el 1 1 1 1
B-6 06-033M-7400 | Wick For B-5 A7) YE 1 1 1 1
B-7 PN-000277 -00 | Take-Up Lever Holder A7) Fol 1 1 1 1
B-8 SC-A550-4517 | Screw (1/4” n=40) o) HEUAHIA n=40) | 1 1|1 1
B-9 SC-A308-4517 |Screw (1/47 n=40) |77 de] 3/ =40} | 1 1 1 1
B-10 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 1 1 1
B-11 02-110A-7400 | Upper Shaft 4% 1 1 1 1
B-12 02-105A-7400 | Link Cam a7 1 1 1 1
B-13 SC-0123-1230 |Screw (9/32" n=28) a7 #9322 n=28) | 1 1 1 1
B-14 SC-0124-7400 | Screw (9/32" n=28) A% ¢ 24 2PN a=B) ] 1 1 1 1 0_
B-16 02-108A-7400 | Upper Shaft Bushing (F) e 1 1|1 1
B-17 02-009M-7400 | Felt For B-16 A2 o BA) Qe 1 1 1 1
B-18 SC-0514-7400 [Screw (15/64" n=28) A2 3 A6 n=28) | 1 1|1 1
B-19 02-111A-7400 | Upper Shaft Bushing (M) A3 24 1 1|1 1
B-20 02-012M=7400 | Felt For B-19 A& 4 Y& 1 1 1 1
B-21 SC-0307-1230 | Screw (15/64° n=28) A2 3 IAAHI5/6 n=28) [ 1 1 1 1
B-22 02-002A-8270 | Timing Belt Pulley (U) eho)a) Eel(4) 1 1 1 1
B-23 SC-A308-4517 |Screw (1/4” n=40) 27034k o] 2 AHIA a=a0) | 1 1 1 1
B-24 SC-A117-4417 | Screw (1/4” n=40) K79ke) BHHRHI/A n=40) | 1 1|1 1
B-25 02-015C-7400 | Side Ring 03 2 2 2 2
B-26 02-018G-7400 | Stop Ring (C) Hlo]® A7) 1 1 1 1
B-27 02-019A-7400 | Bearing (620422) 6204 ]3] 1 1 1 1
B-28 02-003A-8270 | Pulley ¥ 1 1 1 1
B-29 8C-0150-2500 | Screw (15/64" n=28) %8 A AHI5/64" n=28)| 2 2 2 2
B-30 SC-0188-1230 | Screw (5/16” n=24) o] @3AH5/16" n=24) 1 1 1 1
B-31 02-001A-8270 | Timing Belt Elo|") WlE i 1 1 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



C Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism

HEED 2F A

C-33

C-28
—

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



‘ o
Ret. No. Parts No. Name of Parts T - -] e Kkt :'yms -
c-1 04-101A-8170 | Needle Bar uhed] 1 1
c-2 04-101A-7500 | Needle Bar vhg el 1 1 1
c-3 GP-011730-00 | Needle Bar Thread Guide uhgd] A7 o] 1 1
C-4 SC-0125-5607 | Screw (3/32° n=56) vhrd Aehd AvAHa/R" n=36) | 1 1
c5 04-107A-8260 | Needle Bar Bushing(U) vhed) A 1 1
Cc-6 SC-0110-1230 | Screw (15/64” n=28) vhrd EAUAHI5/64" n=28) 1 1
c7 04-108A-8260 | Needle Bar Bushing(L) vhed 3H5tA 1 1
c-8 $C-0110-1230 | Screw (15/64” n=28) vHed $AUAK15/64" n=28) 1 1
c9 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 1
c-10 04-002C-8260 | Holder For C-9 uhrd] f-4 kel 1 1
c-11 04103A-8260 | Needle Bar Crank Guide ulgd) 2R3 Y 1 1
c-12 SC-0497-1230 | Screw (3/16" n=28) B9 () 2YUAH3/16 n=28) 4 4
c-13 Needle e 1 1 1 1
c-14 SC-AI31-4522 | Screw (1/8” n=44) o] et A2 048 0= | L 1
c-15 02-121A-7400 | Needle Clamp 3/32:(Flat Prosser Type) | A X|(3/32) 1
c-16 04-001A-8260 | Needle Clamp 3/32: (Roller Presser Type) | 3] 2](3/32) 1
c-17 SC-0160-5607 | Screw (9/64" n=40) vhe #uAH9/647 n=40) 2 2
c-18 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 1
c-19 04-012C-7400 | Wick Holder(U) For C-18 253 fA3el( L) 1 1
C-20 04-013C-7400 | Wick Holder(L) For C-18 KEFR FAAl(F) 1 1
c-21 44-107M-7900 | Felt For Needle Bar Frame vhed &F YE(A) 1 1
c22 04-110A-7400 |Ncedle Bar Rock Shaft 253 1 1
c-23 04-111A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing(F) | %% 34 1 1
c-24 04-114A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bushing(R) | 8 5% %4 1 1
C-25 AS-004803-00 | Needle Bar Frame b ¥ 1 1
C-25-1 | 04-102A-7400 [Taper Pin whedl ¥l 4R 1 1
c-26 04-102A-7400 | Needle Bar Clamp uhge 3hol 1 1 1 1
c-27 06-033M-7400 | Felt For C-26 Agr) de 1 1 1 1
c-28 SC-0158-3710 | Screw (9/64° n=40) ol 3t Al n=40) | 1 1 1 1
c-29 04-004A-7400 | Needle Bar Crank nhrd] %A 1 1 1 1
C-30 04-105A-7400 | Needle Bar Guide Slide Block  |¥lee) <h -4 1 1)1 1
C-31 04-107A-7400 | Needle Bar Guide Plate Bt 2 2
c-: SC-0116-7400 | Screw (3/32" n=56) el AVAK3/32 n=56) | 4 | 4
c-33 04-119A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft Connecting Rod | ¥He] 852 d@%= 1 1
C-34 04-0208-7400 | Screw For ¢-33 25 = It 1 1
C-35 04-021C-7400 | Wick Holder Fd3tel (2-51) 1 1
C-36 SC-0531-2302 | Screw (9/64° n=40) B9t 2% PGB n=40) | 1 1
c-37 04-101A-8270 | Nccdle Bar Rock Link uhpd 5= 1 1
c-38 04-0168-7400 | Stud Screw For C-37 2% 3 chisl 2| 2
C-39 SN-0109-3710 | Nut (5/16" n=24) A2 248 Aed EGNE a2y 2 | 2
C-40 04-102A-8270 | Needle Bar Rock Crank SE& %A 1 1
c-41 5C-0523-7400 | Screw (1/4” n=28) 2% 293 IPHIA 0=28) | 1 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Presser Foot & Knee Lifting Mechanism

LRE X FESE I

rd
Bees D-2 ,—D-d -r—D 13
D-19 p.4g 0-5 S
o — D-21 e
D-20—= | /
' —D-24 -1 D12
D-17
L __D-18 I .—'D-23 ‘
D-6 ""ﬂ
| D-7
D-27 { D-8 ——
|
: —D-26
-y
D ; - D-11
ehe= H D-25 |
D 10—..._T -
D-31—+~
D-agt-aot | D2
D-33
. : R | S
‘ F D-33-2 I
] D-33-1
i D-33-5A
| D-33- 10-n - D-l15
\ D-33-4 @ D-14—
|l—D-33-5B D-33-9 " =
; \ ) = -D-3315
. l‘, 33-11B —~D-33-11A
, B _ —D3312
] 1
) () ]D -33-13 D-33-14

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Ref. No.

Parts No. Namoe of Parts & -] KUSTT KT KIS M H 3
D-1 05-011A-7400 | Knee Lifting Lever T8 &9 4 1 1 1 1
D-2 05-014G-7400 | Return Spring for D-1 8 &9 Ay 2x9 1 1|1 1
D-3 05-0135-7400 | Stud Screw for D-1 T4 &3 A A A 1 1 1 1
D-4 05-0125-7400 | Stopper for D-2 & %) ] 23 o) JAH| 1 1 (1 1
D-5 05-0155-7400 | Presser Adjusting Screw ey zAA} 1 1 1 1
D-6 05-116G-7400 | Presser Bar Plate Spring S8 % Axe 1 1 1 1
D=7 05-0175-7400 | Hinge Screw for D-6 FFd H A chial 1 1 1 1
D-8 05-001C-8270 | Knee Lifting Rod 85 YUY 1 1 1 1
D9 05-020P-2302 | Pin for D-8 34 1 1 1 1
D-10 05-021A-7400 | Collar for D-8 g &Y% Jlet 1 1 1 1
D-11 SC-0128-7400 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Agvle}t Fuak (11764 n=40) | 1 1|1 1
D-12 05-018C-7400 | Knee Lifter Link & &% 8y 944 9= 1 1 [ 1
D-13 05-019S-7400 | Stud Screw for D-12 474 gz hiat 1 1 1 1
D-14 05-022A-7400 | Knee Lifting Roller Bracket Assembly | 2-&2] (=) 1Set | 1Set | 1Set | 1Set
D-15 SC-0542-1230 | Screw(11/64” n=40) A%d7) AYARA/6E n=40)| 1 1 1 1
D-16 05-006A-7400 | Presser Bar Lifter g ¥El7 1 1 1 1
D-17 05-007S-7400 | Hinge Pin for D-16 g &27) UAYAL 1 1 1 1
D-18 05-101A-7400 | Flat Prosser Bar 58 1 1
D-19 05-102A-7400 | Presser Bar Bushing(U) g RA(E) 1 1 1 1
D-20 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) A3 A 2GS/ n=28)| 1 1 1 1
D-21 05-103A-7400 | Presser Bar Holder 8o Ahe] (K3300) 1 1 1 1
D-22 SC-A174-4122 | Screw(11/647 n=40) el i 216 nzi0) | 1 1 1 1
D-23 05-104A-7400 | Presser Bar Lifter Bracket 8 22)7] Habsl(Kos) | 1 1 1 1
D-24 05-0055-7400 | Stud Screw for D-23 g &27] ghiat 1 1 1 1
D-25 05-008A-7400 | Hook for Presser Bar Plate Spring | &4 % £33 Hol(K0m) | 1 1 1 1
D-26 5C-0158-3710 | Screw(9/64" n=40) ARk HuhAl (15647 n=40) | 1 1 1
D-27 05-009A-7400 | Presser Bar Bushing(L) FEd A 1 1 1 1
D-28 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) A3 AGAS/64 n=B) [ 1 1 1 1
D-29 05-001A-8170 | Flat Presser Foot L3 1 1
D-30 05-210A-7400 | Flat Presser Foot et 1 1
D-31 SC-0315-2302 | Serew(9/64” n=40) 2234 HUAHY/647 n=40) 1 1 1 1
D-32 05-101A-8260 | Roller Presser Bar g 1 1
D-33-1 81-0(MA-8260 | Roller Presser Bracket 288 x4 v 1 1
D-33-4 | SC-0199-2700 [Screw(11/64" n=40) $dxole §7 SIS n=40) 1 1
D-33-5A | 81-011A-8260 |Roller Presser Foot(S) (2 ge) ¢ ! 1 | p-33a
D-33-5B | 05-017A-8150 | Roller Presser Foot(L) 289 x5 432 1 1 | Roller
D-33-9 | 04-005P-8260 |Stopper Pin for D-33-1 nelg v 2 1 i
D-33-10 | SC-0160-5607 |Screw(9/64" n=40) vhir HUAH9/647 n=40) 2 | 2 [ Assembly
D-33-11A| 81-017A-8260 |Needle Guide Holder(S) 288 xa vhachl &6 1 | p-mB
D-33-11B| 81-007A-8260 |Needle Guide Holder(L) 2828 228 vhreh Fol(A) 1 | Roller
D-33-12 | 81-006A-8260 | Needle Guide 289 e el (3/32) 1 EO?(L,
D-33-13 | 81-005W-8260 |Washer for D-33-12 228 =78 &9 944 1 | Assembly
D-33-14 | SC-0130-1230 |Screw(1/8" n=44) 4 bl (178" n=44) 1
D-33-15 | 04-004G-8260 |Spring for D-33-1 Hapyl Ax8 1 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Feed Mechanism

0jo|E &
E-5 e E-10—=
E-6 —===
_~E3 Ei1
E-d b= e o 0O o
fim
w E-14
E-28 E_% i
E-12 E-11
E-15
0 -
E-26 g0y E-25
E-18/
Eisz
E-30 ) E-52
E-29 E-31 e
E-54— ﬂ— |
i 0O @
s L ' E-53 E-51
E-ss-—,;»--l{
E-49— E5E
E-58 — = =y
E-4BLL l = :a B
' E-57
E-63—
=" O
ci6— 0 e = :
-E-45 .
E-47 — 1 .‘ E-59 E-61 E-62
|5-s4—:6 - EBT
E ;,3 v E-44 ! N
E-68
E-42— e O F )
2 E-66 E65
'l‘,___J; :
Ehe  E-34 E-33 E.40 E-38
) E-39
| . bea T
E-37 E-35

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunStar

Q'ty H
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts & -] RIS KA K618 K5 ] 3
E-1 06-010A-7400 | Feed Regulator Dial Shaft thojat & 1 1 1 1
E-2 06-010R-1230 | O-Ring For E-1 ENEEXX] 1 1 1 1
E-3 06-001A-7500 | Length Control Dial Plate }o]et F-2}3H(5) 1 1 1 1
E-4 SC-0193-1230 | Screw(3/16" n=28) ol F FUAK3/I6 n=28) | 1 1 1 1
E-5 06-012P-7400 | Pin For E-3 t}olg} 3 1 1 1 1
E-6 06-027G-7400 | Spring For E-3 cholat Ax 1 1 1 1
E-7 06-104A-7400 | Feed Regulator Tole =47 1 1 1 1
E-8 06-002P—7400 | Feed Regulator Stud o= A7) A 1 1 1 1
E-9 06-003C-7400 | E-Ring( ¢ 7) o]= =A7] XA EF 7] 1 1 1 1
E-10 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) A2 24 3AHKI5/6 n=28)| 1 1 1 1
E-11 06-005C-7400 | Feed Regulator Connecting Link |J)el= 237 9733 1 1 1 1
E-12 06-006S-7400 | Stud Screw For E-11 Jol= 237 943 thiA| 2 2 |2 2
E-13 06-102A-8270 | Reverse Lever Shaft 41 #Hy & 1 1 1 1
E-14 06-107A-7400 | Reverse Lever Shaft Crank RIECIEETE] 1 1 1 1
E-15 SC-0330-7400 | Screw(15/64” n=28) 44 4y 243 A6 n=B) | 1 1 1 1
E-16 06-217A-7400 | Link For Reverse Lever Spring | "4 &y & Ao 1 1 1 1
E-16-1 | 06-018P-7400 | Roller For Spring Hook HIECEEEEUEDEN I 1 1 1
E-17 SC-0122-1230 | Serew(15/64” n=28) 4 2 aAJAISA n=B) | 1 1 1 1
E-18 06-003G-8270 | Reverse Lever Return Spring 2l e Az 1 1 1 1
E-20 06-020A-7400 | Reverse Lever ERIELR 1 1 1 1
E-21 06-021W-7400 | Washer For E-20 CREEER 1 1 1 1
E-22 SC-0186-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=32) A2l d ZAGAKIYIE n=3)| 1 1 1 1
E-23 SC-0185-1230 | Serew(3/16” n=32) g P9 JANG/16” n=32)| 1 1 1 1
E-24 06-022C-7400 | Stopper For E-20 A Y 2eH 1 1 1 1
E-25 SC-0643-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) § 7l 92 2 KIE n=40) | 1 1 1 1
E-26 06-004A-8270 | Feed Regulator Connecting Rod [ 3§17] 92 £ 1 1 1 1
E-27 06-026P-7400 | Pin(A) For E-26 A7) 47 o HA) 1 1 1 1
E-28 SC-0128-7400 | Screw(11/64" n=40) A% gl A6 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
E-29 06-105A-8270 | Feed Regulator Shaft Crank FEHIETE] 1 1 1 1
E-30 SC330-7400 | Screw(15/64° n=28) g2 4y 393 A6 n=2) | 1 1 1 1
E-31 06-112A-7500 | Pin(B) For E-26 3= 237 q4&B) 1 1 1 1
E-32 SC-0542-1230 [ Serew(11/64° n=40) A 237] A6 n=40) ] 1 1 1 1
E-33 06-179A-5607 | Feed Rock Shaft +39 9] 1 1 1 1
E-34 06-143A-7400 | Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) +yad H3tA 1 1 1 1
E-35 SC-0514-7400 | Screw(15/64° n=28) A2 A DHUAH5/6 n=28) | 1 1 1 1
E-36 06-142A-7400 | Collar For E-33 s39q 7lel 2 2 2 2
E-37 SC-A129-4515 [ Screw(1/4” n=40) ol W3 HAH1/4 n=40) [ 4 4 4 4
E-38 06-139A-7400 [ Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) SyEd FiA 1 1 1 1
E-39 SC0514-7400 | Screw(15/64° n=28) A% 434 A5/ n=) | 1 1 1 1
E-40 06-141A-7400 | Feed Rock Shaft Crank EECIEETE] 1 1 1 1
E-41 SC~0253-7400 | Screw(1/4” n=28) 2% 383 P n=8) | 1 1 1 1
E-42 06-046W-7400 | Washer For E-43 B4 A 9N 2 2 2 2
E-43 06-147A-7400 | Feed Bar Shaft 4 23 & 1 1 1 1
E-44 SC-0128-7400 | Screw(11/64” n=40) ol % 7ie} VA6 n=40) | 1 1 1 1
E-45 06-106A-8270 | Feed Bar 4 A 1 1 1 1
E-46 06-0561W-7400 | Washer For E-48 Z 3 FAL 914 1 1 1 1
E-47 SC-0106-7400 | Screw(15/64” n=28) e AJAHRY) 15/ n=28)]| 1 1 1 1
E-48 06-152A-7400 | Feed Bar Fork FY uh3) ZA(KSMO) 1 1 1 1
E-49 06-053M-7400 | Felt For E-48 FEE S 1 1 1 1
E-50 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) £ it 234 2AHHYe n=40) | 1 1 1 1
E-51 06-138A-7400 | Feed Cam J]o] = 7 1 1 1 1
E-52 SC-A308-4517 | Screw(15/64° n=28) £33l PYEAHI/64 n=40) | 2 2 2 2
E-53 06-036A-7400 | Needle Bearing Yol F uje]g) 1 1 1 1
E-54 06-135A-7400 | Feed Cam Connccting Rod CERPEXS 1 1 1 1
E-55 06-032P-7400 | Slide Block Shaft Wold) R= 74 1 1 1 1
E-56 06-131A-7400 [ Slide Block &elolE 89 2 2 | 2 2
E-57 06-030C-7400 | Slide Block Guide Plate fetolz ¥ st 2 2 2 2
E-58 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) § 718} AR IAPHIG n=40)| 4 4 | 4 4
E-59 06-120A-7400 | Feed Regulator Shaft 237 g4 1 1 1 1
E60 06-034W-7400 | Stop Ring C A7) A 1 1 1 1
E-61 02-121A-1230 | Collar For E-59 A& gle) 1 1 1 1
E-62 SC-A129-4515 [ Screw(1/4” n=40) F¥o] 42 HAHI/4 n=40)| 2 2 2 2
E-63 06-033M-7400 | Felt 23] Jle 4 4 4 4
E-64 06-137A-7400 | Level Feed Connecting Link 2y yleo|z, AZAZAKSHN) | 1 1 1 1
E-65 06-040P-7400 | Stud For E-40 a7 1 1 1 1
E-66 06-020C-7400 | E-Ring ( § 6) E3(46) 2 2 2 2
E-67 44-025C-7400 | Wick Holder For E-59 A7) Aol 1 1 1 1
E-68 SC-0549-2302 | Screw(1/8" n=44) uRed 3209 Aol UAHYE n=d) | 2 2 2 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Post & Hook Mechanism
TAE O X 3

W_r.5 F-‘Q
Fo5—y 8550 5
£ 3
e F.o4 HE
W F-1 F-12 Fqq
- X
- L] °

-d
000

“pe — Fo20 E-2 - F-21 ;o - F-23

—F-40 —F-44
I ' o ¥
F-46

y 1—F53 — F-61 .
-62
- ol e o 7
I I F-54
F.47 F-49 F-50 F-51 F-52
F-48 60
F-38 ~CHED _ — F-64
Fao— 1 .
F-3¢ F-33 F-32 .31 F-30
—F-35 Fsg  F-60
F-36 -4 @ —F-37 | |
-
& -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Ref. No.

Parts No. : Name of.lfarts ] -] ST KSRGS (OIS Hj
F-1 09-118A-8170 | Post(KM-817. 816) FArE 1 1
F-2 09-118A-8270 | Post(KM-827, 826) XAE 1 1
F-3 09-025W-8270 | Washer for F-1, F-2 AE FAa oy 2 4 ]2 4
F-4 SC-0344-8160 | Screw(5/16" n=24) x A3 pAGAHE/16" n=24) | 2 1 2 4
F-5 06-053M-7400 | Felt for Feed Dog Lever X3 YE 1 1 1 1
F-6 GP-012825-00 |Saddle AE 1 2 1 2
F-7 09-025W-8270 | Washer for F-6 AE Bk 9A 2 4 | 2 4
F-8 SC-0326-8260 | Screw(5/16" n=24) AE BIAHE/16" n=24) 2 4 2 4
F-11 02-019W-1230 | Washer for F-10 A2 Y= oM 6 12 | 6 12
F-12 SC-0365-3710 | Screw(9/64” n=40) A% 34 lhbkEh @6 =] 2 4 | 2 4
F-13 02-009M-7400 | Felt for F-6 AbZ oF A) gle 1 2 1 2
F-14 GP-010492-00 | Hook Cover 7nla gefole 1 2 1 2
F-15 09-123C-8170 | Post Cover(F) xAE AW (§)) 1 1
F-16 SC-A301-4119 | Screw(9/64" n=40) ol A4l 296 n=40)] 8 16 | 8 16
F-17 SC-0537-8260 | Screw(3/16” n=32) e IAGAHY)NE/16 n=32)] 1 3 1 k
F-18 01-023C-3710 | Washer for F-17 2}A5 1 4 1 4
F-19 09-124C-8170 | Post Cover(R) xAe #Hu(i%) 1 1
F-20 09-124C-8270 | Post Lever Cover(F) zAe Aw(F) 1 1
F-21 09-121C-8270 | Post Right Cover(F) x2e AW (H}) 1 1
F-22 09-123C-8270 | Post Left Cover(R) Zae AW (H) 1 1
F-23 09-122C-8270 | Post Right Cover(R) E2E AW(S) 1 1
F-24 09-001A-8170 | Post Cover Ere AW (H}) 1 1
F-25 SC-0501-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) A7) shIAH11/68" n=40) | 4 4
F-26 09-002A-8170 | Post Support FAEe uk3 i 1
F-27 SC-0179-3710 | Screw(11/64" n=40) N FAH11/64” n=40) | 4 4
F-28 09-025W-8270 | Washer for F-29 AE I 9A 2 2
F-29 SC-0326-8260 | Screw(5/16” n=24) 4§ A }AH5/16" n=24) 2 2
F-30 SN-0116-3400 | Nut{1/4" n=40) 43 $524 2 YR/ n=40) | 1 1 1 1
F-31 09-009W-8270 | Washer for F-32 Felol= #¥Y oA 1 1 1 1
F-32 09-0065-8270 | Slide Block Shaft &gl £ A} 1 1 1 1
F-33 09-107A-8270 | Slide Block B4 Y ffels 9 1 1 1 1
F-34 09-0088-8270 | Screw for F-33 €eol #¥ upl A} 1 1 1 1
F-35 09-011A-8270 | Feed Dog Lever HY Ay 1 1 1 1
F-36 06-0088-8270 | Stud Screw for Feed Bar 9 23 JAk 1 1 1 1
F-37 SN-0115-7400 | Nut(3/16" n=32) 2 2] Y E(3/16 n=32) 1 1 1 1
F-38 09-005C-8270 | Guide Plate for F-35 EREEERY ] 1 1 1 1
F-39 SC-0543-2302 | Screw{11/64" n=24) § 7k WA 3R/ n=d0) | 2 2 2 2
F-40 06-001A-8170 | Feed Dog(KM-817) HY 1
F-41 06-012A-8270 | Feed Dog(KM-827) 4 (3/32) 1
F-42 06-001A-8160 | Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) |HY(2-&e x7'U4) 1
F-43 06-001A-8260 | Feed Dog(Roller Prosser Type) | H#4 1
F-44 06-011A-8160 | Feed Dog(Flat Presser Type) Y (F L) 1
F-45 06-001A-8260 | Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) | ¥4 1
F-46 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(1/8" n=44) & 7k} W2 FHYAH/E n=44) | 1 1 1 1
F-47 01-005A-8170 | Needle Plate(KM-817) A 1
F-48 01-004A-8270 | Needle Plate(KM-827) A(3/32) 1
F-49 01-005A-8160 | Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) | (282 xFU4) 1
F-50 01-005A-8260 | Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) | 3 3H(3/32) 1
F-51 01-015A-8160 | Needle Plate(Flat Presser Type) | 38(3 :=54-4) 1
F-52 01-015S-8260 | Needle Plate(Flat Presser Type) | 3J%H(3/16) 1
F-53 SC-0310-8130 | Screw(9/64” n=40) A LAHY/64" n=40) 2 2 2 2
F-54 09-113A-8270 | Hook Shaft x % 1 2 1 2
F-55 09-036A-8570 | Rotary Hook Assembly 7}a} 1Sct | 2Set | 1Set | 2Set
F-57 SC-0147-8270 | Screw(49/64” n=40) 7o} A AR(9/647 n =40) 1 2 1 2
F-58 09-130A-7400 | Bobbin 2yl 1 2 1 2
F-59 GP-018243-00 | Rotary Hook Gear 718d(4) 1 2 1 2
F-60 SC-A550-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) F¥ol 92 H1/4 n=40) 3 6 | 3 5
F-61 09-114A-8270 | Opener 2 3T 1 2 1 2
F-62 09-0158-8270 | Stud Screw for F—=61 23] hal 1 2 1 2
F-63 09-116A-8270 | Fork for F-61 ey #9 1 2 1 2
F-64 SC-0502-2302 | Screw (9/64° n=40) =7 7 IAPHANGB n=40) | 2 4 | 2 4

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




Lubrication
29 A

G-4— g

g ae --G7

-G-6

—-G8
=& co
- G-10
— G-22
Gii5— e ',G-14 G-23— ,G’21
G-19
G-20—" A‘lﬁ Vo T B
; G-27 !
: I
| |
1 1
0 ! !
T 1 i
1 i
o | R T, !
G-18+= 22 < . !
G-17 G-16 bt ™ : 3
! :
i 1
: |
) — G-28
I
G-53— |
; 1
i :
1 ]
] !
| 1
] 1
1 |
I 1
; 1
= —G-55 —G-56 I !
i |
it s i A S S A s Sz =B i
{ G-31- —Gho
. .35 G-36 -
e lﬁ _G39 A —/G-30
| e : T L e
e b A N
L T e A feJyd
G-45 G2
G-dep G433l
.0 G421 G.44n p =
G-50! ), G-46— G-24 1 G-26
)\ — G52 G-25

G-51

—G-58

- —G-59
=t

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunStar;

Qty u
Ref.No.| Parts No. Name of Parts & - KT KT K81 KOS ] 3
G-1 44-001A-7400 | Oil Receive Plate 718 S 1 1 1 1
G-2 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) 924 33¢ JAHANY =400 | 10 | 10 | 10 | 10
G=3-1 44-006A-7400 | Oil Adjusting Knob 29 =H& 1 1 1 1
G-3-2 | 44-007P-7400 |Pin(A) For G-3-1 29 24 &3A(4) 1 1 1 1
G-3-3 | 44-008W-7400 | Washer For G-3-2 29 =23 & A 1 1 1 1
G-3-4 44-008P-7400 | Pin(B) For G-3-1 29 23 HA(D) 2 2 2 2
G-4 44-012R-7400 | Cap For Oil Inlet F5F v}l (6-8) 1 1 1 1
G5 44-011C-7400 | Felt Presser %4 YE 1AB(6-7) 1 1 1 1
G-6 44-010M-7400 | Felt 29 93 YE(6-6) 1 1 1 1
G-7 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 44 1 1 1 1
G-8 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 1 1 1
G-9 44-009G-7400 | Spring Plate 29 =AY Axg 1 1 1 1
G-10 SC-0502-2302 | Serew(9/64” n=40) 954 248 IPPHRNYH n=40) | 1 1 1 1
G-11 44-013R-T400 | Packing For G-1 71583 T w5 1 1 1 1
G-12 44-014C-7400 | Wick Holder 29 4 hli(6-11) 1 1 1 1
G-13 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) 957 4% IPPHENB n=d0) [ 2 2 | 2 2
G-14 44-015C-7400 | Oil Guide Tube 29 <y 1 1 1 1
G-15 02-014M-2302 | Felt A g4 e 1 1 1 1
G-16 44-017C-7400 | Ol Cover 71g3e) g 1 1 1 1
G-17 44-018C-8130 | Presser For G-16 ZIgto) g3 1 1 1 1
G-18 06-024S-7400 | Screw(3/16” n=32) el Ju) F2Al36 n=3) | 1 1 1 1
G-19 44-016M-7400 | Felt For Thread Take-Up Lever | A7) §& $.E(6-14) 1 1 1 1
G-20 SC-A156-4118 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Fol ) 2F&AH9/6s n=40) | 1 1 1 1
G-21 01-017C-7400 | Qil Pipe 2.9 v}olsr(1-14) 1 1 1 1
G-22 44-027C-7400 | Oil Gauge Window % 1 1 1 1
G-23 06-043R-1230 | Facking For G-22 gjoj= 237 34 28 1 1 1 1
G-24 44-022C-7400 | Oil Tube Supporter 2.9 Sholx 1A% 1 1 1 1
G-25 44-023M-7400 | Felt yle 09 Y= 1 1 1 1
G-26 SC-0518-7400 | Screw(9/64” n=40) e 2 }AH0/64" n=40) 1 1 1 1
G-27 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick A 1 1 1 1
G-28 44-012C-1230 | Ol Tube For G-27 2§ Folx 1 1 1 1
G-29 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-28 RE Fo] 2239 1 1 1 1
G-30 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) 457 248 TAPHANYS n=40) | 1 1 1 1
G-31 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 1 1 1
G-32 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-31 5 o)z 1 1 1 1
G-33 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-32 e Fo] Ax=) 1 1 1 1
G-34 SC~0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Y57 3% PAMHANY/S n=40) [ 1 1 1 1
G-35 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 1 1 1
G-36 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-35 8§ Folx 1 1 1 1
G-37 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-36 Qe FFo) Axxa) 1 1 1 1
G-38 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64° n=40) Y54 245 TYYAUENYS n=40) [ 1 1 1 1
G-39 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 1 1 1
G-40 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-39 Y7 o]z 1 1 1 1
G-41 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-40 e o] Axm3 1 1 1 1
G-42 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) 457 248 IAPHANYS n=4) | 1 1 1 1
G-43 44-011C-7400 | Oil Wick Setting Plate For G-36, 40 | f A Y& 1A 3H(6-7) 1 1 1 1
G-44 SC531-2302 | Screw(9/64° n=40) 457 28% 2PHHEN/6 n=d0 [ 1 1 1 1
G-45 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick %4 1 1 1 1
G-46 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-45 7 Sjolx 1 1 1 1
G-47 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 1 1 1
G-48 44-012C-1230 | Oil Tube For G-47 AF el 1 1 1 1
G-49 44-026G-7400 | Tube Holder For G-48 HE Fo|] A3xe 2 2 2 2
G-50 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) 957 738 AHRNG/H =40 | 2 2 2 2
G-51 44-011C-7400 | Oil Wick Setting Plate For G-36. 40 | %-A1 1.2 12 ¥H(6-7) 1 1 1 1
G-52 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) 957 248 DAPHANYS n=40) | 1 1 1 1
G-53 44-0000-1230 | Oil Wick 4 1 1 1 1
G-54 44-019M-7400 | Felt ¢ 85 4] ol MEG3) | 1 1 1 1
G-55 44-019M-7400 | Felt For Lower Shaft Bushing(F) [ &4 A %A 9E(6-19) | 1 1 1 1
G-56 07-003M-7400 | Felt For Lower Shaft Bushing(M) | % &4 A %A #E6-19) | 1 1 1 1
G-57 44-001M-8270 | Felt FE 1 1 1 1
G-58 44-002A-8270 | Cover For G-57 Y= w3y 1 1 1 1
G-59 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) bt A TV n=40) | 2 2 2 2

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Lower Shaft Mechanism

==
Ol &7
H-4 H-12
] ]
H-3 H-11
H-10
H-2 AL
. - H-25
(== ) B
i H 19H-22 pr
H-8 H-1 I -
H6 o7 i H-20 H-21
L oe ° s oo 81
H-26-40 g H-26-3
H-26-1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunStar;

Ref.No.| Parts No. Nameo of Parts & - - m:;lzm m g 3
H-1 07-101A-8270 | Lower Shaft 4 1 1
H-2 07-102A-8270 | Lower Shaft Bushing(F) a4 o 84 1 1
H-3 07-004M-7400 | Felt For H-2 & g 4 Y= 1 1
H-4 SC-0507-1230 | Screw (15/64° n=28) 42 2 3 IAGAHISH n=2) 1 1
H-5 GP-018248-01 | Lower Shaft Spiral Gear 7)ol () 1 2
H-6 SC-A117-4417 | Screw(1/4” n=40) Fol YK/ n=40) 1 2
H-7 SC-A308-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) Fdo) HEUAHI/A n=40) 2 »4
H-8 06-054A-5700 | Vertical Feed Eccentric Cam w4 1 1
H-9 SC-A550-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) 4ol YEUAH1/4 n=40) 1 1
H-10 07-103A-8270 | Lower Shaft Bushing (M) 3% F 24 1 1
H-11 07-004M-7400 | Felt For H-10 4 g A =59 1 1
H-12 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) A3 34 3PAHI5/64 n=28) 1 1
H-19 07-007A-7400 | Bearing Bushing wield) Fot 1 1
H-20 SC-A117-4417 | Screw(1/4” n=40) %2439 4o J2HHUA n=40) 1 1
H-21 SC-A308-4517 | Serew(1/4” n=40) {23534 WML n=40) 1 1
H-22 07-008A-7400 | Bearing(6203NR) 8% Wl e]3)(6203) 1 1
H-24 07-009A-7400 | Bearing Presser wolq Flu} 1 1
H-25 SC-0155-7400 | Screw(9/64” n=40) AAlre) BEE(9/64" n=40) 3 3
H-26-1 | (2-015C-7400 | Belt Pulley Ring 0% 1 1
H-26-2 | 80-002A-8270 | Belt Pulley(L) elo|a) FEe(3h) 1 1
H-263 | SC-A117-4417 | Screw(1/4” n=40) K¢l YA/ n=40) 1 1
H-26-4 | SC-A308-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) 44340 YUK/ n=40) 1 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



Accessories
MM

|-23-2 1-23-3
T
7 15 :
1-8
g ST
R -
—d
e S
L 2
o 211
1-12 .13
114
1-24
I-25 1-27 3 iia5
I Irieg TToi1at ) o 135
—— 1-28 1-32 1-34
Ref.No.| Parts No. Name of Parts & | Sy, H]
K817 KM-827 KM-B16 KM-826
1-1 91-001C-1230 | Accessory Bag oA A=] wpA 1 1 1 1
1-2 91-001C-8270 | Head Cover u] A A8 (4) 1 1 1 1
1-3 91-108C-1230 | Oil 29 1 1 1 1
1-4 91-002C-7400 | Oiler 2k 1 1 1 1
1-5 91-011C-1230 0il Receiver R A 1 1 1 1
1-6 Nail - 6 6 [ G
1-7 91-103R-7400 | Head Cushion 3 &) 1 5-(4) 4 4 4 4
1-8 91-106R-7400 | Rubber Cushion For Hinge 3 A 1 5-(2H) (Whitey 2 2 2 2
1-9 91-004C-7400 | Head Hinge REE] 2 2 2 2
1-10 SC-0118-7400 | Screw(1/4" n=24) 312 FvbARL/A n=24) 4 4 4 4
I-11 09-130A-7400 | Bobbin XL 2 2 2 2
I-12 Needle v 5 B 5. 5
1-13 91-007C-7400 | Thread Inserting Guide 41717 1 1 1 1
I-14 01-024M=7400 | Felt 14 Ff YE 1 1 1 1
1-15 91-001A-7400 | Oil Pan EOE 1 1 1 1
1-16 91-102C-1230 | Driver (Large) =zle] 8 (k) 1 1 1 1
1-17 91-103C-1230 | Driver (Middle, Small) sle] (. /) 1 1 1 1
1-19 90-003A-8670 | Head Rest - A A8 1 1 1 1
1-20 01-007TA-2302 | Thread Stand Assembly Al ) Z-o] (#11) 1Set 18ct
1-21 91-008A-7400 | Thread Stand Assembly 3 ALl 1Set 1Set
1-22 91-101A-2700 | Bobbin Winder Assembly A 7k7] (#l) 1Set | 1Set | 1Set | 180t
1-23 43-007A-7400 | Knee Lifting Assembly 255 GH) 1Set | 1Set | 1Set | 1Set
1-23-1 91-002S-3400 | Screw For 1-23 Fpat 3 3 3 3
1-23-2 | 91-001C-2700 | Wrench (3MM) L-all 2] (3MM) 1 1 1 1
1-23-3 43-010G-3400 [ Spring for 1-23 g akal s gle 5/p 1 1 1 1
1-24 60-003A-8270 | Belt Cover "A” wle 7 A" 1 1 1 1
1-25 60-004A-8270 Belt Cover "B” wl E 7 "B” 1 1 1 1
1-26 GP-011266-00 | Belt Cover "C” WEAHY "C” 1 1 1 1
1-27 SC-0331-7400 [ Serew (15/16° n=28) 7lelEd &eld mhval 1 1 1 1
1-28 SC-0546-1230 | Serew (15/16° n=28) Al #] - iARED 1 1 1 1
1-29 SC-0545-1230 | Serew (15/16° n=28) Aol #] -FF AL 1 1 1 1
1-30 60-0035-7400 Serew For 1-25 Wl e AWB (3 &AL 2 2 2 2
1-31 SC-0196-2700 | Serew M3.0X0.5 &l o] = KAF Al 2 2 2 2
1-32 11-017W-2700 | Washer For 1-31 G A e L 2 2 2 2
1-33 BO-006P-7400 Support Pin P EEEE: 1 1 1 1
1-34 60-004W-7400 | Washer Wl e Asrel o} 1 1 1 1
1-35 SC-0543-2302 | Serew (11/647 n=40) Wl e mALAb 1 1 1 1

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




SunStar

Gauge Parts
HIO| X| A

KM-827
(C-15) (D-30) (F-41) (F-48)
Gauge Size ‘
=X
Needle Clamp Presser Foot Feed Dog Needle Plate

1/16" ( 1.6mm )

02-221A-7400

05-210A=7400

06=113A-8270

01-204A-8270

3/32" (24mm)

02-121A-7400

05-210A-7400

06-012A-8270

01-004A-8270

178" (3.2mm)

02-521A-7400

05-510A-7400

06-013A-8270

01-304A-8270

3/16" ( 4.8mm)

02-321A-7400

05-310A-7400

06-112A-8270

01-104A-8270

1747 ( 64mm )

02-021A-7400

05-010A=7400

06=115A-8270

01-404A-8270

1 (25.4mm)

02-921A-7400

05-910A-7400

06-116A-8270

01-504A-8270

KM-826 (Roller Presser Type)

Gauge Size

D-33-12

Needle Clamp

C-16

T

Presser Foot

F-43

Feed Dog

F-50

Needie Plate

{1 (25.4mm)

81-036A-8260

04-051A-8260

06-012A-8260

01-045A-8260

3/64" ( 1.2mm)

81-046A-8260

04-021 A-8260

06-013A-8260

01-025A-8260

1/16" ( 1.6mm )

81-016A-8260

04-011A-8260

06-014A-8260

01-015A-8260

3/32" (24mm)

81-006A-8260

04-001A-8260

06-001 A-8260

01-005A-8260

1/8" (3.2mm)

81-026A-8260

04-031 A-8260

06-011A-8260

01-035A-8260

KM-826 (Flat Presser Type)

Gauge Size

C-15

i

Needle Clamp

Presser Foot

F-45

Feed Dog

F-52

Needle Plate

1/8" (3.2mm)

02-521A-7400

05-510A~7400

06-011A-8260

01-035A-8260

1747 (6.4mm)

02-021 A=7400

05-010A-7400

06-021A-8260

01-155A-8260

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




=3 glAE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
1| 13 OI-105C-1Z0 | OF Tank Substitution 9. 4 91-008C-1230 |  98.4/4 |
2 E-7 06-004A-7400 Feed Regulator Substitution 98. 5 06-040A-8270
3 E-31 06-012A-7500 | Pin(B) for E-26 Substitution 9. 5 06-027P-7400
4 1-2 90-001C-8270 | Head Cover Substitution 9. 7 91-013C-1230
S5 1-23 43-007A-7400 Knee Lifting Assembly | Substitution 9. 7 91-002A-2302
6 H-7 SC-A308-4517 | Screw(1/4" n=40) Substitution 98. 5 SC-0129-4515
7 H-6 SC-A117-4417 | Screw(1/4" n=40) Substitution 9.5 SC-0115-4215
8 F-60 SC-A550-4517 | Screw(1/4" n=40) Substitution 9. 5 SC-0129-4515
9 H-9 SC-A550-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) Substitution 9. 5 SC-0115-4215
10 A-38 Maker Mark Substitution 98 8 01-035M-8130 98. 4/4
11 Cc-2 04-001A-7400 Needle Bar Substitution 98. 9 4-001A-7500
12 B-15 Thrust Ring Deleted Parts 98, 10 02-007TA~7400
13 D-33-5B 05-017A-8150 Roller Presser Foot(L) | Change of Blue Point 98. 10 81-001A-8260
14 F-55 09-036A-8370 Rotary Hook Assembly | Substitution 98. 10 09-001A-8270
15 H-16 Ratchet Button Deleted Parts 98. 10 06-010C-8270
16 H-17 Ratchet Button Spring | Deleted Parts 98. 10 06-011G-8270
17 H-18 E-Ring( ¢ 4) Deleted Parts 98, 10 05-014C-1230
18 H-2 Collar Dcleted Parts 98. 10 80-001A~8270
19 1-23-2 91-003C-2700 L-Wrench(3MM) Additional Parts a8, 7
20 1-23-3 43-010G-3400 Spring for 1-23 Additional Parts 98, 7
21 A-9 01-013S-7400 Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0179-4125 %. 1/4
2 | A-l SC-0171-4120 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 99. 3 SC-0501-4120
23 | A% SC-0543-4525 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 99, 3 SC-0175-4522
24 | A-8 SC-0543-4525 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 99, 3 SC-0175-4522
25 B-8 SC-A550-4517 | Screw(1/4” n=40) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0129-4515
2% | E-25 SC-0543-4525 | Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0175-4522
27 | E-35 SC-0514-4515 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0507-4515
28 E-37 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4" n=40) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0129-4515
29 -39 SC-0514-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0129-4515
30 E-52 SC-A308-4517 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0317-4517
31 E-58 SC-0543-4525 Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0175-4522
32 F-39 SC-0543-4525 Screw(11/64" n=40) Substitution 9, 3 SC-0501-4120
3 F-46 SC-0543-4525 Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0142-4122
3 G-59 SC-0543-4525 Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution 9. 3 SC-0175-4522
35 1-22 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Ass'y | Substitution 9. 4 41-001A-1230 9. 2/4
36 G-18 06-024S-7400 Screw (3/16” n=32) Substitution €. 4 SC-0173-4118 9. 4/4
37 | G54 44-019M-7400 | Felt Substitution 99, 4 07-003M-7400
38 G-56 07-003M-7400 Felt Substitution 9. 4 44-019M-7400
39 D-33-4 SC-0199-4124 Screw (11/64" n=40) | Substitution 00. 5 SC-0199-4118 00. 1/4
0 | F-33 09-107A-8270 | Slide Block Substitution oL 01 09-007A-8270 0. 1/4

NOTE )

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



=3 g|lAE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
4 | a6 SC-0322-7400 | Screw(9/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0322-2125
2 | a8 SC-0178-7400 | Screw(11/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0178-4118
4 | an SC-0171-2302 | Serew (11/64° n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0171-4120
4 | A3 SN-0121-7400 | Screw(15/64° n=28) | Substitution oL 11 SN-0121-4000
a5 | A SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0114-4515
6 | a6 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0502-4125
47 | A8 SC-0519-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0519-2120
48 A-20 SC-0519-2302 Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0l 11 SC-0519-2120
49 A-22 SC-0519-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0519-2120
50 | a-25 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0531-4125
51 | A2 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0543-4525
52 | a-e8 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0543-4525
53 | A-37 SC-0519-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0519-2120
54 A-44 SC-0501-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) Substitution oL 11 SC-0501-4120
55 B-1 02-104A-8270 Thread Take-Up Lever | Substitution 01 11 02-004A-8270
5 | B3 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0L 1 SC-0507-4515
57 | B 01-104P-7400 | Needle Bar Crank Shaft | Substitution oL 1l 02-004P-7400
58 | B-11 02-110A-7400 | Upper Shaft Substitution oL 11 02-101A-7400
59 | B-12 02-105A-7400 | Link Cam Substitution oL 11 02-005A-7400
60 | B-13 SC-0123-1230 | Screw(9/32° n=28) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0123-4422
61 | B-14 SC-0124-7400 | Screw(9/32” n=28) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0124-4522
62 | B-18 SC-0514-7400 | Screw(15/64” n=28) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0514-4515
& | B-21 SC507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0507-4515
64 | B2 SC-0150-2500 | Screw(15/64” n=28) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0150-4122
65 | B3 SC-0188-1230 | Screw(5/16” n=24) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0188-4124
66 | Cc-4 SC-0125-5607 | Screw(3/32° n=56) | Substitution oL 1 SC-0125-4124
67 | cs SC-0110-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0110-4115
68 | c8 SC-0110-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0110-4115
8 | c12 SC-0497-1230 | Screw(3/16" n=28) | Substitution 01 11 SC-0407-4122
70 | c7 SC-0160-5607 | Screw(9/64” n=40) | Substitution 0L 11 SC-0160-4125
n | c2 04-110A-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft | Substitution oL 11 04-010A-7400
72 | c3 04-111A=7400 g‘ﬁggg‘?‘“ Rock Shaft | g ptitution oL 11 04-011A-7400
73 | coa 04-114a-7400 | Needle Bar Rock Shaft | g petivution oL 11 04-014A-7400
74 | c26 04-102A-7400 | Needle Bar Clamp Substitution oL 1 04-002A~7400
75 | co8 SC-0158-3710 | Screw(9/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0158-4122
% | c-32 SC-0116-7400 | Screw(3/32” n=56) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0116-4120
7 | e 04-119A-7400 gﬂfa’ﬁ? Pock Shaft | substitution oL 11 04-019A-7400
78 C-36 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution ol 11 SC-0531-4125
79 | ca7 04-101A-8270 | Needle Bar Rock Link | Substitution oL 11 04-001A-8270
80 | c-39 SC-0100-3710 | Nut(5/16" n=24) Substitution oL 11 SN-0109-4000
NOTE)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




=38 gAE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
81 | c41 T SC-0523-7400 | Screw(1/4" n=28) Substitution oL 11 SC-0253-4118
8 | p-1 5C-0128-7400 | Screw(11/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0128-4118
83 | D-15 SC-0542-1230 | Screw(11/64" n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0542-4515
84 D-18 05-101A-7400 Flat Presser Bar Substitution 0L 11 05-001A-7400
8 | D-19 05-102A-7400 | Presser Bar Bushing(U) | Substitution oL 11 05-002A~-7400
86 | D-20 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) | Substitution oL 11 §-0507-4515
87 D-21 05-103A-7400 Presser Bar Holder Substitution 0L 11 05-003A-7400
88 D-23 05-104A-7400 Presser Bar Lifter Bracket | Substitution 0L 11 05-004A-7400
89 | D26 SC-0158-3710 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution oL 11 SC-0158-4122
9 | D-28 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0l 11 SC-0507-4515
91 D-31 SC-0315-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 01 11 SC-0315-4122
92 | n-33-4 SC-0198-2700 | Screw(11/64" n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0199-4124
93 | p-33-10 SC-0160-5607 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution oL 1 SC-0160-4125
94 | D-33-14 SC-0130-1230 | Screw(1/8” n=44) Substitution oL 11 SC-0130-4122
9% | E4 SC-0193-1230 | Screw(3/16" n=28) Substitution oL 11 5C-0193-4122
9% E-7 06-104A-7400 Feed Regulator Substitution 01, 11 06-004A-7400
97 | E-10 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) [ Substitution oL 1 SC-0507-4515
98 E-13 06-102A-8270 Reverse Lever Shaft Substitution 0L 11 06-002A-8270
9 | E-14 06-107TA-7400 | Reverse Lover Shaft Crank | Substitution oL 11 06-007A=7400
100 | E-15 SC-0330-7400 | Serew(15/64” n=28) | Substitution oL 11 S-0330-4422
101 | E-16 06-117A=7400 é"i,’;};g"" Reverse Lever| gy hgtitution oL 11 06-017A=7400
102 | E-17 SC-0122-1230 | Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0122-4522
103 | E-22 SC-0186-1230 | Screw (3/16" n=32) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0186-4118
104 | E23 SC-0185-1230 | Screw (3/16" n=32) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0185-4124
105 | E-25 SC-0543-2302 | Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0543-4525
106 | E-28 SC-0128-7400 | Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0128-4118
107 | E-30 SC-0330-7400 | Screw (15/64” n=28) | Substitution 0 11 SC-0330-4422
108 | E-31 06-112A-7500 | Pin(B) For E-26 Substitution oL 11 06-012A-7500
109 | E-32 SC-0542-1230 | Screw (11/64” n=40) [ Substitution oL 11 SC-0542-4515
10 | E-33 06-179A-5607 | Feed Rock Shaft Substitution oL 11 06-079A-5607
m | k-4 06-143A-7400 gm‘ﬁ’.‘) Shaft Substitution oL 11 06-043A-7400
12 | E< SC-0514-7400 | Screw (15/64" n=28) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0514-4515
13 | E-36 06-142A-7400 | Collar For E-33 Substitution oL 11 06-042A-7400
14 | E-38 06-139A-7400 E‘f’i‘i‘h‘;‘fR“)Sh"“ Substitution oL 11 06-039A=7400
115 | E-39 SC-0514-7400 | Screw (15/64" n=28) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0514-4515
116 | E-40 06-141A-7400 | Feed Rock Sheft Crank | Substitution oL 11 06-041A-7400
17 | E-41 SC~0253-7400 | Screw (1/4” n=28) Substitution oL 11 SC-0253-4118
18 | E43 06-147A-7400 | Feed Bar Shaft Substitution oL 11 06-047A~7400
119 | E-44 SC-0128-7400 | Screw (11/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0128-4118
120 | E-45 06-106A-8270 | Feed Bar Substitution oL 11 06-006A-8270
NOTE)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



=8 cl2E

Changed Parts List

No. | Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts Contents Date Old Parts No. Remarks
121 | E-47 SC-0106-7400 | Screw(15/64” n=28) | Substiwtion oL 11 SC-0106-4111
122 | E-48 06-152A-7400 | Feed Bar Fork Substitution 0L 1 06-052A-7400
123 | E-50 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
124 | E-51 06-138A-7400 | Feed Cam Substitution oL 11 06-038A-7400
125 | E-58 SC-0543-2302 | Screw{11/64" n=40) | Substitution 0l 11 SC-0543-4525
126 | E-59 06-120A-7400 | Feed Regulator Shaft | Substitution oL 11 06-029A-7400
127 | E-61 02-121A-1230 | Collar for E-59 Substitution oL 11 02-021A-1230
128 | E-64 06-137A-7400 [ Lever Feed Connecting | ypgtitution oL 11 06-037A-7400
129 | E68 SC-0549-2302 | Screw(1/8" n=44) Substitution oL 11 SC-0549-2125
130 | F-1 09-118A-8170 | Post(KM-817. §26) Substitution 0L 11 09-108A-8170
131 | F-2 09-118A-8270 | Post{ KM-817. 826) Substitution oL 11 09-018A-8270
132 | F-4 SC-0344-8160 | Screw(5/16" n=24) Substitution oL 11 SC-0344-4125
133 | F-8 SC-0326-8260 | Screw(5/16” n=24) Substitution oL 11 SC-0326-4122
134 | F-12 SC-0365-3710 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution oL 11 SC-0365-4118
135 | F-17 SC-0537-8260 | Screw(3/16” n=32) Substitution oL 1 SC-0537-4125
136 | F-25 SC-0501-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 SC-0501-4120
137 | F-27 SC-0179-3710 | Screw(11/64” n=40) | Substitution oL 11 $C-0179-4125
138 | F-29 SC-0326-8260 | Screw(11/64” n=24) | Substitution ol 11 $C-0326-4122
139 | F-30 SC-0116-3400 | Nut(1/4" n=40) Substitution 01 11 SN-0116-4000
140 | F-37 SC-0115-7400 | Nut(3/16" n=32) Substitution 0L 11 SN-0L15-4000
141 | F-39 SC-0343-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=24) | Substitution oL 1 $C-0543-4525
142 | F-46 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(1/8" n=44) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0343-4525
143 | F-53 SC-0310-8130 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution oL 11 SC-0310-4119
144 | F-54 09-113A-8270 | Hook Shaft Substitution oL 11 08-0135-8270
145 | F-57 SC-0147-8270 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution oL 11 SC-0147-4114
146 | F-58 SC-130A-7400 | Bobbin Substitution ol 11 09-030A-7400
147 | F-61 09-114A-8270 | Opener Substitution oL 11 09-014A-8270
148 | F-63 09-116A-8270 | Fork for F-61 Substitution oL 11 09-016A-8270
149 | F-64 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution oL 11 SC-0502-4125
150 G-2 SC-0502-2302 Serew(9/64° n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0502-4125
151 | G-10 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution oL 11 SC-0502-4125
152 | G-13 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution 01 11 SC-0531-4125
153 | G-26 SC-0518-7400 | Screw{9/64" n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0518-4119
154 | G-30 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution oL 11 SC-0531-4125
155 | G-34 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution oL 11 SC-0531-4125
15 | G-38 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution oL 11 SC-0531-4125
157 | G-42 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution 0L 11 SC-0531-4125
158 | G-4 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution oL 11 SC-0531-4125
159 | G-50 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) Substitution oL 11 SC-0531-4125
160 | G-52 SC-0531-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Substitution oL 11 SC-0531-4124
NOTE)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC




=3 glAE
Changed Parts List

No. | Ref.No.

161 | G-59

Parts No.

SC-0543-2302

Name of Parts

Screw(11/64" n=40)

Contents

Substitution

Date

Old Parts No.

Remarks

01 11

SC-0543-4525

162 H-1

07-101A-8270

Lower Shaft

Substitution

01 11

07-001A-8270

163 | H-2

07-102A-8270

Lower Shaft Bushing(F)

Substitution

0.1

07-002A-8270

164 | H-4

SC-0507-1230

Screw(15/64” n=28)

Substitution

01. 11

SC-0507-4515

165 | H-10

07-103A-8270

Lower Shaft Bushing(M)

Substitution

ol 11

07-003A-8270

166 | H-12

SC-0507-1230

Screw(15/64" n=28)

Substitution

oL 11

SC-0507-4515

167 | I1-10

SC-0118-7400

Screw(1/4” n=24)

Substitution

0L 11

SC-0118-4119

168 | I-11

09-130A-7400

Bobbin

Substitution

01, 11

09-030A-7400

169 | C-11

04-103A-8260

Substitution

03, 02

04-003A-8260

03. 174

170 | C-2

04-101A-7500

Substitution

03, 06

04-101A-7500

03. 2/4

171 | E-54

06-135A-7400

Substitution

3. 06

06-035A-7400

03. 2/4

172 | 1-16

91-102C-1230

Substitution

03. 06

91-002C-1230

03. 274

173 | I-17

91-103C-1230

Substitution

03. 06

91-003C-1230

03. 2/4

174 | H-8

06-054C-5700

Change of Bluc Point

03. 08

07-005A-7400

03. 3/4

180

181

182

183

184

185

186

187

188

189

197

198

199

200

NOTE)

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC






